



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1037/2018

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anchal Kashyap, Adv.

versus

MOHD.ASIM & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Deepak Mehra and Mr.
Devender Dhiryani, Advs. for
Dheeraj Gupta.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

25.09.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 15.05.2024 of the Hon'ble Court for completion of service and completion of pleadings.

As per office note, rejoinder has not been filed.

Let rejoinder to the reply filed by R-1 and cost of Rs. 5,000/- as directed in order dated 28.05.2025 be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Renotify on 19.12.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/yo